
 
Telephone Enquiries: Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday, 20 July 2018 

Page 1 of 3  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 30 July 2018 at 5.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Noordad Aziz 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Diane Fielding 
 
Councillors Michael Miller, Tim O'Kane, Bernadette Parkinson and Kath Pratt 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To submit the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on the  
19th March 2018 for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform and update Audit 
Committee on the Annual Internal Audit Report and Audit Opinion for 2017/18 and to give 
details on the performance of the Internal Audit Team and final outturn position for 
2017/18. 
 
Recommended - That the report be noted for informational  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-2019 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3 

 

purposes. 
 

4.   Audit Reports & Key Issues- Progress Report for the Period April- July 2018  
(Pages 33 - 38) 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee of Audit Reports issued during the period April- July 2018 and bring to the 
attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
 
Recommended - That the report be noted for informational  

purposes. 
 

5.   Audit Follow-Ups Report for the Period April- July 2018  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously agreed action 
plans for completed Audit Records. The follow-ups detailed within the report are those 
carried out during the period April- July 2018. 
 
Recommended - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

6.   Audit Findings for Hyndburn Borough Council (Year ended 31 March 2018) - Grant 
Thornton  (Pages 45 - 72) 
 
To inform members of the committee with a report from Grant Thornton on the audit 
findings and provide a summary of the keys issues from the statutory audit of Hyndburn 
Borough Council and the preparation of the Authority’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31st March 2018 for those charged with governance.  
 
Recommended - That the report be noted for informational  

purposes.   
 

7.   Time/Date/Venue of Next Meeting of Committee   
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be held on Monday  
19th November 2018 at 5.00pm in the Queen Elizabeth Room at Scaitcliffe House. 
 

8.   Supplemental Agenda  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
Urgent Business 
The Chair is of the opinion that the following items should be considered as 
urgent, in accordance with Section 100b (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Due to the reports being unavailable by the deadlines imposed to publish the 
agenda in line with legal regulations. 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 3 

 

9.   Statement of Accounts 2017/2018  (Pages 75 - 196) 
 

The report informs Members of Audit the Committee on the production of the 
Annual Accounts and their External Audit and deal with issues arising from this 
work. 

Recommended - (1) That Audit Committee approve and sign the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2017/18; and 

  (2) That Audit Committee approve and sign the letter 
of representation; and 

  (3) That Audit Committee approve the slippage on the 
Captial Programme; and 

  (4) That Audit Committee note the audit findings 
report. 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

A U D I T  C O M M I T T E E  

Monday, 19th March 2018 

Present: Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair);  
Councillors Stephen Button, Diane Fielding, Glen Harrison, Stephanie Haworth 
and Kath Pratt. 

  
In Attendance: Mark Beard, Michael Cunliffe, David Donlan, Joe McIntyre, Mike Walker and 

(Perminder Sethi, Andrew Smith - Grant Thornton, External Auditors)  
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Bernadette Parkinson. 
Councillor Stephanie Haworth acted as substitute representative for Councillor B. Parkinson. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations. 

 
 
 Minutes of the last Meeting 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 11th December 2017 were submitted for approval.  

 
Resolved - That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record.  

 
 

Risk Management Monitoring Report  
 

The Corporate Performance Manager, Mike Walker, presented a report which informed the 
Committee of the outcome of the review of the Generic, Strategic and Operational Risk 
Register. 

 
Background information for the reports were explained to the committee and there had been 
no changes made to the Strategic Risk Register. There had been one new risk added to the 
Generic Risk Register and some minor changes which were detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 
There had been two major changes to the Operational Risk Register and a number of minor 
changes had been made which were detailed in Appendix 2 of the report.  

 
A summary of all risks contained in the Generic, Operational and Strategic Risk Registers were 
detailed in Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
A number of questions were asked by Councillors in relation to a disbanded health & safety 
group, lone working arrangements and downturn in recycling markets. The Chair also enquired 
if training would be made available to Members in relation to the new GDPR rules and it was 
reported that Jane Ellis would be leading on this. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 
 
 Audit Reports & Key Issues- Progress Report for the Period January- March 2018 

  
The Head of Audit and Investigations, Mark Beard submitted a report to inform members of the 
Audit Committee of Audit Reports issued during the period January- March 2018 and bring to 
the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 

 
There was a target of 98% of the audit plan to be completed by the end of the current financial 
year in terms of audit days completed. The figures contained in the report gave updated details 
to the end of February 2018 (85.48% of the plan completed) and the projected out turn position 
for 2017/18 (93.25% of the plan completed). 

 
A summary of the main issues arising from audits carried out between January- March 2018 
was attached to Appendix 1 of the report and detailed both substantial and comprehensive 
audit assurance in the following areas:  

 
Substantial Assurance 

 Direct Debit & BACS Direct Credit 

 ICT Assets 

 Treasury Management 
  

Comprehensive Assurance 

 Recovery Processes- Contact Centre 
 
The Chair questioned what other local authorities are doing in terms of direct debit lengths. The 
Head of Audit and Investigations reported that the Executive Director for Legal Services was 
dealing with these issues as part of new General Data Protection Regulations. 
 
Councillor Pratt asked why the ICT information security policy was still at a draft stage after a 
number of years in use. At the request of the Chair, the Head of Audit and Investigations would 
follow up this matter with ICT.  

 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 

 

 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 

The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee of the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2018/19 and to request that Audit 
Commit
[...]
-18 Arrangements 

The Head of Accountancy submitted a report to update Members of the Audit Committee on 
the arrangements made to date and the implications of the changes required for the Council 
ahead of the closure of the 2017/18 accounts. It also seeked approval for the accounting 
policies to be used in producing the Statement of Accounts as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

Resolved - (1) That the report and arrangements that the Council is making in 
advance of the closure of accounts for the year 2017/18 be noted 
for informational purposes. 

 - (2) That Audit Committee approved the proposed accounting 
policies to be followed in producing the statement of Accounts as 
shown in Appendix 1 of the report attached to the agenda. 

 
Time/Date/Venue of Next Meeting of Committee 

 
Resolved - That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held in late July 

at a date and time to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

Page 8



 

 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 30 July 2018 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Joyce Plummer - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT & AUDIT 
OPINION 2017/18 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication: n/a 

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform and update Audit Committee on the Annual Internal Audit Report and Audit 

Opinion for 2017/18 and to give details on the performance of the Internal Audit Team 
and final outturn position for 2017/18 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 notes the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The production of an Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion is a requirement of 

the Public Sector Intern
[...]
policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

This report is produced for information 
awareness to update Management Team of 
the issues surrounding the Annual Internal 
Audit Report & Audit Opinion together with 
the Internal Audit performance and outturn 
position. This brings together details of the 
work carried out during 2017/18, which was 
risk based and a Customer First Analysis 
cannot be applied in the context of this report. 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 No background papers were necessary for the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 10

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Internal Audit 

Report & Audit Opinion 
2017/18 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18 2 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 

The Head of Audit & Investigations is pleased to report that good levels of internal control 

were found to be in place and no significant areas of concern were found that could impact 

on the Council’s Financial Statements. This is based on the work of the Internal Audit 

Team during 2017/18. 

 

The key issues arising from this report are:- 

 

 The Head of Audit & Investigations is able to issue a positive opinion on the 

systems of Internal Control based on the work carried out in 2017/18 as detailed 

below. 

 

 Internal Audit did not identify any issues in 2017/18 during the course of their audit 

work that would have a material effect on the Council’s Financial Statements. 

 

 Internal Audit achieved audit plan coverage of 94.12% in 2017/18. This was 3.88% 

below the annual target of 98%. A contributory factor in this was time lost through 

sickness and additional leave being taken within the year. However this was also a 

slight increase on coverage achieved when compared to 2016/17 coverage of 

93.69%. 

 

 Production and publication of this report is a requirement of the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards. This report satisfies the requirements for those charged 

with governance and forms a supplementary piece of evidence to the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

 

 

AUDIT OPINION 2017/18 

 

 

All of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the financial year 2017/18 was in 

conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The average opinion score in 

2017/18 was 1.50 as opposed to 1.63 in 2016/17. This is based on a scale of 1 to 4 where 

1 is the highest level of assurance and 4 is the lowest level of assurance. 

 

Therefore the Audit Opinion for 2017/18 is:- 

 

Substantial assurance:  The work undertaken showed there is a generally sound system 

of internal control designed to meet the service objectives, and controls are generally 

being applied consistently. However some weaknesses in the design and / or inconsistent 

application of controls put the achievement of particular objectives at risk. 

 

Page 12



Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18 3 

 

This statement is intended to provide reasonable assurance. There is an on-going process 

for identifying, evaluating and managing key risks. These risks are reflected in the Internal 

Audit Plan and are subject to their own reporting process during the course of the year 

which sits outside the Internal Audit role. 

 

Opinion Caveat – Those charged with Governance must remember that no system of 

control can provide absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can 

Internal Audit give that assurance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18 4 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT & AUDIT OPINION 

PURPOSE & BOUNDARIES 

 

 

Management is responsible for th
[...]
 improve processes 

o Review fraud prevention controls and detection processes put in place by 

management 

 

1.18 Internal audit procedures alone, even when performed with due professional care, 

cannot guarantee that fraud or corruption will be detected. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18 10 

 

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES ARISING 2017/18 

 

 

2.1 Each audit report issued is given an audit opinion based on the issues identified 

and reported by Internal Audit. Table 2 below shows the opinions and how many 

each was issued in 2017/18:- 

 

 TABLE 2 

AUDIT REPORT ASSURANCE OPINIONS 
Number issued 

in 2017/18 
 
Comprehensive assurance:  the work carried out within this audit 
engagement is in conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. The work undertaken showed a sound system of internal 
control which is designed to meet the service objectives, in addition the 
work carried out showed controls are consistently being applied 

 

8 

 
Substantial assurance:  the work carried out within this audit 
engagement is in conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. The work undertaken showed there is a generally sound 
system of internal control designed to meet the service objectives, and 
controls are generally being applied consistently. However some 
weaknesses in the design and / or inconsistent application of controls 
put the achievement of particular objectives at risk 

 

9 

 
Limited assurance:  the work carried out within this audit engagement 
is in conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The 
work undertaken showed weaknesses in the design and / or 
inconsistent application of controls that put the achievement of the 
service objectives at risk 

 

0 

 
No assurance:  the work carried out within this audit engagement is in 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Stand
[...]
 

Audit Days 

 

4.4 There were 3 audit engagements that were in progress at year end but not quite 

completed, these will all be reported in 2018/19. There were 5 audit engagements 

that had not been commenced by the end of 2017/18 as a result of direct requests 

by Management to defer the work to 2018/19 either because changes they were 

putting in place were not complete or because of changes they were now making 

which they wanted to be part of the future audit process. There were just 3 

outstanding audit engagements which had not been commenced at the end of 

2017/18. One of the 3 was due to the key Strategy not being completed until 

towards the end of the financial year which the audit would have been based 

around and the other 2 were just due to insufficient time. All of the 5 deferred by 

Management and the 3 not started have been re-risk assessed as part of the 

2018/19 Audit Plan process and all 8 are included in the 2018/19 Audit Plan. 

Page 31



Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18 22 

 

 

4.6 The Audit Plan is monitored monthly by the Head of Audit & Investigations therefore 

emerging risks are considered and absorbed into the work of the team as required. 

The Head of Audit & Investigations will seek re-approval of the Audit Plan from 

Audit Committee if there is major slippage or significant risks arising that result in a 

major deviation from planned audit work. Long term sickness of a team member 

can have an impact on the Audit Plan although this did not occur in 2017/18. 

 

4.7 Target coverage for the 2017/18 Audit Plan was 98% and 94.12% was achieved. 

Whilst the out-turn figure was not significantly below the actual target, the Head of 

Audit & Investigations has carried out additional calculations and established that 

had there been no sickness, special leave, compassionate leave and other leave 

then the out-turn figure for the year would have been 96.24% which would have 

been 1.76% below the target coverage. Therefore the 2018/19 Audit Plan coverage 

target remains at 98%.  

 

 

REPORT DISTRIBUTION 

 

 

The report has been distributed to the following:- 

 

o Corporate Management Team 

o Members of Audit Committee 

o External Audit 

o Internal Audit 

 

 

REPORT VERSION 

 

 

Draft Report Checked & Approved:    30 April 2018 

 

Final Report Issued:       01 May 2018 

Page 32



 

 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 30 July 2018 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Joyce Plummer - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT REPORTS & KEY ISSUES – PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL – JULY 2018 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication: n/a 

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period April – July 2018 and 

bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 notes the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This report covers the period April to July 2018 with the audit areas and any key issues 

detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 Members should be aware that the number of audit reports that are issued each 

quarter is subject to variation dependent on the size of the audit and any non-routine 
audit work, such as investigations, that the Team may be involved in. Therefore, for the 
purpose of the quarterly reporting, only the audit reports fully completed, issued and 
agreed will be included. 

 
3.3 Any investigations that may be carried out will not be included as a matter of routine in 

this report, particularly if they relate to a specific individual or individuals. 
 
3.4 There is a target of 98% of the audit plan to be completed by the end of the current 

financial year in terms of audit days c
[...]
ry to update this with a 
Customer First Analysis at this time. The 

Page 34

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


 

 

individual audit assignments may, in some 
cases, feed into the needs of equality and 
diversity issues within individual service areas 
of the Council 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 No background papers were necessary for the preparation of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 30th July 2018 
 
Summary of the main issues arising from audits carried out 
April – June 2018 
 
 
Project Quliien (Garden Waste Payment System):- 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Issued:- Comprehensive assurance 
The work undertaken showed a sound system of internal control which is designed to meet 
the service objectives, in addition the work carried out showed controls are consistently being 
applied. 
 
 No issues arising. 

 
  
Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support:- 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Issued:- Comprehensive assurance 
The work undertaken showed a sound system of internal control which is designed to meet 
the service objectives, in addition the work carried out showed controls are consistently being 
applied. 
 
 No issues arising. 
 
 
Creditors:- 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Issued:- Substantial assurance 
The work undertaken showed there is generally a sound system of internal control designed 
to meet service objectives, and controls are generally being applied consistently. However, 
some weaknesses in the design and / or inconsistent application of controls put the 
achievement of particular objectives at risk. 
 
 The audit found that not all staff who are involved with Creditor Payments were fully 

aware of the Financial Procedure Rules and/or were uncertain how to access these. It 
was agreed with Management that a copy would be placed on the Hyntranet for ease 
of access to all staff involved in the process. 

 
 
Cemeteries & Crematorium:- 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Issued:- Comprehensive assurance 
The work undertaken showed a sound system of internal control which is designed to meet 
the service objectives, in addition the work carried out showed controls are consistently being 
applied. 
 

Page 36



 

 

 No issues arising. 
 
 
 
Outstanding Report – Not Finalised by Management 
 
External Body Nominations:- 
 
The audit was carried out and completed in 2017/18 financial year with the draft report issued 
to management on 2nd February 2018. 
 
The Senior Auditor has spoken and emailed Management to progress this report so that it can 
be finalised but has been unable to do so as Management have stated other issues have 
greater importance. 
 
The report itself has 3 recommendations which remain outstanding and was given an 
assurance rating of substantial assurance at the time of issue. 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 30 July 2018 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Joyce Plummer - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
APRIL – JULY 2018 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication: n/a 

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously 

agreed action plans for completed Audit Reports. The follow-ups detailed within this 
report are those carried out during the period April – July 2018. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 notes the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This report covers the period April to July 2018 with details of the follow-ups carried out 

shown at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 Followi
[...]
er and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Telephone Enquiries: Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email: michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Thursday 26th July 2018 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA  

 
Urgent Business 
 
The Chair is of the opinion that the following items should be considered as urgent, 
in accordance with Section 100b (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Due to the reports being unavailable by the deadlines imposed to publish the agenda 
in line with legal regulations. 

9.  Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

The report informs Members of Audit the Committee on the production of the Annual 
Accounts and their External Audit and deal with issues arising from this work. 

 

Recommended - (1) That Audit Committee approve and sign the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18; and 

  (2) That Audit Committee approve and sign the letter of 
representation; and 

  (3) That Audit Committee approve the slippage on the Captial 
Programme; and 

  (4) That Audit Committee note the audit findings report. 

 

Audit Committee 
 Monday 30th July 2018 at 5.00 p.m 
QE Room, Scaitcliffe House, Accrington 
 

Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Noordad Aziz 
Vice-Chair: Diane Fielding 
 
Councillors:  
Michael Miller, Tim O’Kane, Bernadette Parkinson and Kath Pratt 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-2019 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 July 2018 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Joyce Plummer - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: David Donlan, Head of Accountancy 

TITLE OF REPORT: Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report is to inform the Committee on the production of th
[...]
ng
	3. Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18
	3B. Annual Audit Report 2017-18

	4. Audit Reports & Key Issues- Progress Report for the Period April- July 2018
	5. Audit Follow-Ups Report for the Period April- July 2018
	6. Audit Findings for Hyndburn Borough Council (Year ended 31 March 2018) - Grant Thornton
	8. Supplemental Agenda
	9. Statement of Accounts 2017/2018
	8.2 SoA 201718  Final Audited Version
	8.3 Appendix B - Letter of Management Representations
	8.4 Appendix C Capital Outturn and Slippage




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 30th July, 2018 

 
Present:  Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair), Councillors Diane Fielding (Vice 

Chair), Michael Miller, Tim O'Kane and Kath Pratt 
 

Apologies Councillor Bernadette Parkinson 

  

 
87 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Bernadette Parkinson, Mark Beard 
and Mike Walker. 
 
There was no substitute representative for Councillor B. Parkinson. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

88 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 19th March 2018 were submitted for approval.  
 
Resolved - That the minutes be received and approved as a correct  

record.  
 

89 Annual Internal Audit Report & Audit Opinion 2017/18 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations had submitted a report to inform and update Audit 
Committee on the Annual Internal Audit Report and Audit Opinion for 2017/18 and to give 
details on the performance of the Internal Audit Team and final outturn position for 2017/18 
  
The HBC Senior Auditor provided a detailed summary to Members and was pleased to 
report that good levels of internal control were found to be in place and no significant areas 
of concern were found that could impact on the Council’s Financial Statements.  
 
The Audit Opinion for 2017/18 was classed as ‘’Substantial assurance’ which meant that 
work undertaken was generally conducted with a sound system of internal control designed 
to meet the service objectives. The controls in place are generally being applied 
consistently, however some weaknesses in the design and/or inconsistent application of 
controls put the achievement of particular objectives at risk. 
 
Each audit report issued was given an audit opinion on the issues identified and reported by 
internal audit. Table 2 of the report showed the opinions and how many each were issued in 
2017/18.  
 
Table 4 of the report detailed performance for 2017/18 together with the two most recent 
financial years as a comparison. 
 
An amendment would be made to paragraph 3.21 of the report which stated that two audit 
engagements were almost complete as at 31st March 2017. The year should state 2018 and 
the Chair requested that this be changed accordingly.  



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
Target coverage for the 2017/18 Audit Plan was 98% and 94.12% was achieved. Whilst the 
out-turn figure was not significantly below the actual target, the Head of Audit & 
Investigations has carried out additional calculations and established that had there been 
no sickness, special leave, compassionate leave and other leave then the out-turn figure for 
the year would have been 96.24% which would have been 1.76% below the target 
coverage. Therefore the 2018/19 Audit Plan coverage target remains at 98%.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

90 Audit Reports & Key Issues- Progress Report for the Period April- July 2018 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee of Audit Reports issued during the period April- July 2018 and bring to the 
attention of the Committee what the key issues were.  
 
The HBC Senior Auditor reported there was a target of 98% of the audit plan to be 
completed by the end of the current financial year in terms of audit days completed. The 
figures contained in the report gave updated details to the end of June 2018 (22.64% of the 
plan completed) and the projected out turn position for 2018/19 (90.56% of the plan 
completed). 
 
A summary of the main issues arising from audits carried out between April- June 2018 was 
attached to Appendix 1 of the report and detailed both substantial and comprehensive audit 
assurance in the following areas:  
 
Substantial Assurance 
Creditors 
 
Comprehensive Assurance 
Project Quliien (Garden waste payment system) 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 
Cemeteries and Crematorium 
 
No assurance rating had been allocated to external body nominations as the report issued 
to management team had not been dealt with due to other issues of greater importance. 
 
The Chair asked the Deputy Chief Executive to address this issue as the report had been 
sent in February and requested an update at the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

91 Audit Follow-Ups Report for the Period April- July 2018 
 
The Head of Audit and Investigations submitted a report to inform members of the Audit 
Committee on the outcome of routine follow-ups following previous agreed action plans for 
completed Audit Records. The follow-ups detailed within the report were those carried out 
during the period April- July 2018. 
 
The information on the following follow-ups were carried out during the period April to July 
2018 and were detailed within Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Data security and storage 
2 actions agreed and 2 actions had been implemented 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Pest Control payment methods 
4 actions agreed and 1 actions had been implemented 
 
Taxi Licences 
1 action agreed and 1 action had been implemented 
 
ICT Assets 
1 action agreed and 1 action had been implemented 
 
CVMU Maintenance Schedules 
2 actions agreed and 2 action had been implemented 
 
Councillor Tim O’Kane requested if the internal audit team would investigate the insurance 
write off of taxis by the licensing department as minor damaged vehicles may be written off 
unfairly. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

92 Audit Findings for Hyndburn Borough Council (Year ended 31 March 2018) - Grant 
Thornton 
 
Grant Thornton submitted a report to inform members of the committee on the audit 
findings and highlighted the key findings arising from the statutory audit of HBC and the 
preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 for 
those charged with governance. 
 
The external auditors acknowledged the HBC Accountancy Department for their work in 
meeting the earlier deadline this year and commented that the workings are of a good 
quality. 
 
The Chair repeated Grant Thornton’s statement and requested that a thank you be 
recorded in the minutes to the Head of Accountancy and the finance team for their work in 
this challenging year to meet the required standards. 
 
The report was explained with a summary of details for each section and Members were 
invited to ask any questions. 
 
The contents of the report relate only to those matters which came to Grant Thornton’s 
attention during the conduct of normal audit procedures which are designed primarily for the 
purpose of expressing their opinion on the financial statements and giving a value for 
money conclusion. 
 
Andrew Smith of Grant Thornton went through the report with a summary of details for each 
section, which included:  
 

 Financial statements 

 Value for money arrangements 

 Statutory duties 

 Significant and possible audit risks 

 Accounting policies 

 Audit adjustments 

 Fees 

 Draft audit opinion 

 Draft letter of management representations 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

93 Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 
 
The Head of Accountancy, David Donlan submitted a report to inform Audit Committee on 
the production of the Annual Accounts and their External Audit and deal with issues arising 
from this work. 
 
The HBC statement of accounts was attached to the supplemental agenda as an appendix 
along with a letter of representation and Capital Outturn report which contained slippage on 
the Capital Programme. 
 
Councillor Diane Fielding abstained from voting on this item due to insufficient time to read 
the reports as these were released in the supplemental agenda published in the previous 
week to the meeting. 
 
Resolved - (1) That Audit Committee approved and signed the  

Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2017/18; and 
 

- (2) That Audit Committee approved and signed the letter of 
representation; and 

 
- (3) That Audit Committee approved the slippage on the Capital 

Programme; and -  
 

  -  (4) That Audit Committee noted the audit findings report. 
 

94 Time/Date/Venue of Next Meeting of Committee 
 
Resolved - That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on  

Monday 19th November 2018 at 5.00pm in Scaitcliffe House. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


